venture.  This consideration is expected to be paid over a number of years and will vary in line with
sales of dolutegravir and other compounds.  The financial liability is measured at the present value
of expected future cash flows, the most significant inputs to the valuation model being future sales
forecasts and market interest rates.

At 30 June 2015, financial liabilities measured using Level 3 valuation methods included £303
million of contingent consideration for the acquisition of the Novartis Vaccines business.  This
consideration is expected to be paid out over a number of years and will vary in line with product
sales and the achievement of certain milestone targets.  The financial liability is measured at the
present value of expected future cash flows, the most significant inputs to the valuation model being
future sales forecasts, market interest rates and probability of success in achieving milestone targets.

The table below shows, on an indicative basis, the income statement and balance sheet sensitivity to
reasonably possible changes in key inputs to the valuation of this liability.

Increase/(decrease) in financial liability and loss/(gain) in Income statement from change in key
inputs

Novartis
vaccines

Shionogi +
ViiV

Healthcare
£m £m

10% increase in sales forecasts 16 274
10% decrease in sales forecasts (16) (274)
1% increase in market interest rates (21) (115)
1% decrease in market interest rates 24 124
10% increase in probability of milestone success 59
10% decrease in probability of milestone success (59)

Edgar Filing: GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC - Form 6-K

57

The Group transfers financial instruments between different levels in the fair value hierarchy when,
as a result of an event or change in circumstances, the valuation methodology applied in determining
their fair values alters in such a way that it meets the definition of a different level.  There were no
transfers between the Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurement categories in the period.
Transfers from Level 3 relate to equity investments in companies which were listed on stock